HARTZELL PROPELLER INC.
SERVICE BULLETIN
Propellers
Propellers - Conversion of Aerobatic HC-( ) (2,3)YR-1( )
Propellers
February 15, 2012
This page transmits a revision to Service Bulletin HC-SB-61-240.
 • Original Issue, dated Nov 12/99

2. Material Information
A. Parts - Two-Bladed Propeller
New Part Number Keyword Old Part Number Qty.
A-1305 Balance Weight N/A A/R
A-1381 Washer N/A 6
A-1744 Hex Head Bolt N/A 4
A-2043-1 Self-Locking Nut N/A 14
A-2067 Stud N/A 6
A-2069 Nut N/A 6
A-2074-2 Seal Ring N/A 2
A-2418-5 Piston Rod A-2418-2 1
A-2420-( ) High Stop Spacer N/A A/R
A-4257 Pitch Adj. Screw N/A 1
B-2428-2 “R” Cylinder B-2428-1 1
B-3807 Nut, Self Locking N/A 1
B-3822-36P Socket Hd. Cap Screw N/A 8
B-3828-6 Self-Locking Nut N/A 8
B-3834-0632 Flat Washer N/A 16
B-3838-3-5 Cotter Pin N/A 1
B-3851-1032 Washer N/A 1
B-3840-( ) Screw N/A A/R
B-3842-0750 SPS Spring Pin N/A 6
B-6544 Lube Fitting Cap N/A 4
C-3317-018 O-ring N/A 1
C-3317-115-1 O-ring N/A 1
C-3317-210-1 O-ring N/A 1
C-3317-228 O-ring N/A 1
C-3317-247 O-ring N/A 1
C-3317-340 O-ring N/A 2
C-3317-348-1 O-ring N/A 1
C-7249 Slug N/A 4
D-6105-2 Leading Edge D-6105-3 2
D-2201-16  Hub D-2201-17 1
D-7327 Spinner Assembly C-3568 1
D-7248 Cwt. Clamp N/A 2
C7690E Blade 7690( ) 2
HARTZELL PROPELLER INC.
SERVICE BULLETIN
Propellers
Propellers - Conversion of Aerobatic HC-( ) (2,3)YR-1( )
Propellers
HC-SB-61-240
Page 5 of 14
Nov 12/99
Revision 1, dated Feb 15/12
B. Parts - Three-Bladed Propeller
New Part Number Keyword Old Part Number Qty.
A-1305 Balance Weight N/A A/R
A-1381 Washer N/A 6
A-1744 Hex Head Bolt N/A 6
A-2043-1 Self-Locking Nut N/A 21
A-2067 Stud N/A 6
A-2069 Nut N/A 6
A-2074-2 Seal Ring N/A 3
A-2418-5 Piston Rod A-2418-2 1
A-2420-( ) High Stop Spacer N/A A/R
A-4257 Pitch Adj. Screw N/A 1
B-2281-1 “R” Cylinder B-2281 1
B-3807 Nut, Self Locking N/A 1
B-3822-36P Socket Hd. Cap Screw N/A 12
B-3828-6 Self-Locking Nut N/A 12
B-3834-0632 Flat Washer N/A 24
B-3838-3-5 Cotter Pin N/A 1
B-3851-1032 Washer N/A 1
B-3840-( ) Screw N/A A/R
B-3842-0750 SPS Spring Pin N/A 6
B-6544 Lube Fitting Cap N/A 6
B-7073-L1 Hex Head Bolt N/A 3
C-3317-018 O-ring N/A 1
C-3317-115-1 O-ring N/A 1
C-3317-210-1 O-ring N/A 1
C-3317-228 O-ring N/A 1
C-3317-251 O-ring N/A 1
C-3317-340 O-ring N/A 3
C-3317-426-1 O-ring N/A 1
C-7249 Slug N/A 6
D-3251-2R Hub D-3251-1R 1
or
E-7172-1R Hub E-7157-1R 1
or
E-7172-11R Hub E-7157-11R 1
D-6105-2 Leading Edge D-6105-3 3
D-7267P Spinner Assembly D-6936-P 1
D-7248 Cwt. Clamp N/A 3
C7690E Blade 7690( ) 3
NOTE: The Hartzell D-6529-1, D-6529-21, D-6529-41, and the E-7157-41R hubs
can not be modified for compliance with this Service Bulletin.
Nov 12/99
Revision 1, dated Feb 15/12
HC-SB-61-240
Page 6 of 14
HARTZELL PROPELLER INC.
SERVICE BULLETIN
Propellers
Propellers - Conversion of Aerobatic HC-( ) (2,3)YR-1( )
Propellers
C. Governors
(1) Replacement of the governor is required when a HC-( )(2,3)YR-1( ) propeller is
converted to a HC-( )(2,3)YR-4( ).
(2) Contact Hartzell Product Support for the part number of the new governor
required.
D. Consumables
CM Reference Number Keyword
CM19    Release Agent
CM20    Epoxy
NOTE: Additional consumable materials may be required by the disassembly and
assembly procedures as published in the applicable overhaul manuals.
3. Accomplishment Instructions
A. Disassembly
(1) Disassemble the propeller in accordance with the Disassembly chapter of
Hartzell Manual 113B.
(2) Upon disassembly, discard all consumable hardware (ie -O-rings, self-locking
nuts, seals, etc.) The piston rod, spinner, and cylinder will be replaced with new
components upon reassembly.
B. Hub Modification
(1) Hartzell will perform a factory-only modification to convert the two-blade
D-2201-17 hub to a  D-2201-16 hub,.